
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 11th December, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Iain Bott (Chairman) 
Geoff Barraclough 
Selina Short 
Jim Glen 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   16-19 MONTPELIER MEWS, LONDON, SW7 1HB (Pages 15 - 40) 

 2.   72 CHESTER SQUARE, LONDON, SW1W 9DU (Pages 41 - 66) 

 3.   3 RED LION YARD, LONDON, W1J 5JR (Pages 67 - 76) 

 4.   1 DENNING CLOSE, LONDON, NW8 9PJ (Pages 77 - 98) 

  
PART 2 (PRIVATE) 
 

 

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because it relates to a claim to legal 
professional privilege which could be maintained in legal 
proceedings and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 



 
 

 

 
 
Item  Grounds  Para. of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the 
Act 
 
 

5 & 6 
 

The Reports involve the 
likely disclosure of  
exempt information  
relating to financial or  
business affairs.  
 

Para. 3 

 

5.   OPEN SPACE AT REAR OF 115-137 SUTHERLAND AVENUE 
LONDON, W9 2QJ 

(Pages 99 - 
122) 

6.   81 HAMILTON TERRACE LONDON, NW8 9QX (Pages 123 - 
138) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
4 December 2018 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 23rd October, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Angela Harvey and Selina Short. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (for item 7 only). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Iain Bott explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Bott also declared that in respect of item 6, that he was a friend of 

someone who had made a representation and who had subsequently 
withdrawn their objection. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 1 WOODSTOCK STREET, LONDON, W1C 2AB 
 
Continued use of the basement and ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 CASTLE BUILDINGS, CASTLE LANE, LONDON, SW1E 6DR 
 
Dual/alternative use of the Mews Building, 2-4 Castle Lane for office and training 
purposes (flexible Class B1 /Class D1 use) for a temporary period of 12 months. 
 
A late representation was received from the applicant, Bounce Back Foundation 
(17.10.2018). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 5: 
 
Condition 5 (revised wording) 
You must provide the cycle parking area shown on the approved drawing number 
068 prior to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space 
used for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning 
authority. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an amended condition 5 as set 
out above and an additional condition restricting the hours of use from 08:30 to 18:30 
Monday to Friday and from 09:00 to 17:00 on Saturday. 
 
3 10 RYDER'S TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 0EE 
 
Erection of new pitched roof with rooflights at main roof level and replacement of 
lantern light with two rooflights in roof of rear ground floor extension. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Iain Bott, Angela Harvey and Selina Short in favour 
and Councillor Geoff Barraclough against): 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 48 PRINCES GARDENS, LONDON, SW7 2PE 
 
Variation of condition 9 of planning permission dated 18 October 2007 (RN 
07/04116/FULL) for alterations and extensions, including replacement windows, 
timber garage doors to the ground floor mews frontage, rear extensions and terraces 
at first and second floor levels of 46-48 Princes Gardens; use of buildings as 15 self-
contained residential units with parking for eight cars in the mews buildings; 
introduction of plant area at roof level; Namely, to provide six car parking spaces 

Page 6



 
3 

 

within the garages instead of eight and reprovide two spaces for residents on 
Princes Gardens. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (17.10.2018). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amended condition 14: 
 
Condition 14 (revised wording) 
Within one month of the date of this decision, you must apply to us for approval of 
details of cycle parking for this development. The submitted information should take 
into account the cycle parking that needs to be relocated as a result of the communal 
boiler installation. You must carry out the development in accordance with the 
approved details and within two months of the date of this decision. Thereafter the 
cycle parking must be retained as approved. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Bott, Barraclough and Harvey in favour and 
Councillor Short in abstention): 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to an amended condition 14 

as set out above and to a Section 106 legal agreement to secure:  
 
i) Two car parking spaces on Princes Gardens for residents of 46-48 

Princes Gardens;  
 

ii) Monitoring costs.  
 
2.  That if the Section 106 legal agreement has not been completed within six 

weeks of the date of this resolution, then: 
 

a)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or 
appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached 
to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not;  

 
b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should 

be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
5 48 PRINCES GARDENS, LONDON, SW7 2PE 
 
Retention of flues and installation of ventilation grilles to garage doors fronting 
Princes Gate Mews in association with installation of internal gas fired water heater. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (17.10.2018). 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

RESOLVED (Councillors Bott, Barraclough and Harvey in favour and 
Councillor Short in abstention): 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition requiring 
the approval of the design of the ventilation grilles. 
 
6 69 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4PS 
 
Erection of lower ground and ground floor rear extension and associated alterations 
including rear ground floor terrace and modifications to front lightwell fenestration. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (17.10.2018). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 2 BARTON STREET, LONDON, SW1P 3NG 
 
Application 1: Demolition and rebuilding of ground floor extension and excavation of 
a new basement level beneath the rear extension. Widening of existing front dormer 
window and associated works. 
  
Application 2. Underpinning of the garden boundary wall to No. 1 Barton Street; 
removal of the trellis screen on the garden boundary wall and infilling with new 
brickwork to match existing. 
  
Application 3: Removal and replacement of soldier course and creasing tiles for a 
2.398m length of the top of the rear garden boundary wall and addition of 0.55m to 
the wall between Nos. 2 and 3 Barton Street. 
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor to raise some concerns about the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. a) Application 1: 
 

That planning permission be refused on the grounds of unacceptable 
sense of enclosure for neighbouring properties and that the reasons for 
refusal be delegated to officers, subject to the agreement of the 
Chairman. 

 
b) Application 2: 

 

 That conditional listed building consent be granted, subject to an 
informative advising the applicant that the consent cannot be 
implemented without planning permission. 

 
c) Application 3: 

 

Page 8



 
5 

 

 That conditional listed building consent be granted, subject to an 
informative advising the applicant that the consent cannot be 
implemented without planning permission. 

 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letters for applications 2 and 3 above be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 11th December 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/05866/FULL 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

16-19 

Montpelier 

Mews 

London 

SW7 1HB 

 

Demolition of existing buildings and construction 

of a four storey building with basement to 

provide eight residential units (3 x 1-bedroom, 3 

x 2-bedroom and 2 x 3-bedroom) (Class C3). 

Provision of air-conditioning units on the first 

floor external roof of the proposed building. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2. RN(s) :  

18/06328/FULL 

18/06329/LBC 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

72 Chester 

Square 

London 

SW1W 9DU 

 

Erection of new mews building in Ebury Mews East; 

alterations to the rear of main house, including infill 

within the existing courtyard; extension to rear closet 

wing at second floor level; extension to roof; single 

storey basement excavation to create plant room; 

new entrance portico and internal alterations, in 

connection with enlargement of 72 Chester Square. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3. RN(s) :  

18/08800/FULL 

 

 

West End 

3 Red Lion 

Yard 

London 

W1J 5JR 

 

Temporary use of 3 Red Lion Yard as a site 
office (Class B1) until 31st December 2022, in 
association with construction works with the 
adjacent Audley Square House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s) :  

18/06360/FULL 

 

 

Regent's Park 

1 Denning 

Close 

London 

NW8 9PJ 

 

Excavation of a basement below existing dwelling 

with lightwell to NW elevation, roof extension to NW 

elevation, insertion of windows and doors at rear and 

side elevations, demolition of garden wall at entrance 

to create larger entrance to car parking, new glazed 

roof to conservatory, new glazed roof above car 

parking erection of canopy to front elevation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 11

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 11th December 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 

  

Page 12



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 11th December 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

The following items are due to be published on the “confidential” part of the agenda as the reports involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to financial or business affairs. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5. RN(s) :  

1. 18/07435/TPO 

2. 18/07435/TPO 

 

 

 

Little Venice 

Open Space 

At Rear Of 

115-137 

Sutherland 

Avenue 

London 

W9 2QJ 

 

1. 1 x silver birch (T4) and 1 x London plane (T9): 

fell 

2. 1 x cherry (T1) and 1 x sycamore (T3): fell 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Application 1: Grant consent  

Application 2: Refuse consent  

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6. RN(s) :  

18/05055/TPO 

 

Abbey Road 

81 Hamilton 

Terrace 

London 

NW8 9QX 

 

Lime - Cut the entire tree to ground level  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse consent 

 

 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

11 December 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 16-19 Montpelier Mews, London, SW7 1HB  

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a four storey 
building with basement to provide eight residential units (3 x 1-bedroom, 
3 x 2-bedroom and 2 x 3-bedroom) (Class C3). Provision of 
air-conditioning u
[...]
 Application 
Received 

26 July 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Belgravia 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

72 Chester Square is a Grade II listed building located within the Belgravia Conservation Area.  
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the erection of a new mews building in 
Ebury Mews East, alterations to the rear of the main house, including infill within the existing 
courtyard, extension to rear closet wing at second floor level, extension to roof, single storey 
basement excavation to create plant room, new entrance portico and internal alterations. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
*The impact of the scheme on the special interest of the listed building and the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and;. 
*The impact of the scheme on the amenity of the neighbouring properties.  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Two objections have been received from residents in Ebury Mews East on grounds including loss of 
privacy, loss of daylight and sunlight and increased noise, disruption and disturbance. Whilst the 
objections are noted it is considered that a reason for refusal could not be sustained on this 
occasion. Conditions are recommended to minimize the impact of the proposals on the amenity of 
the neighbours. 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in design and amenity terms and would accord with policies 
within the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and Westminster City Plan: Strategic Policies (City Plan). 
As such, it is recommended that conditional permission and consent are granted.  
 

 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 

 
                                                                                                      
[...]
Construction Practice. 
 

 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  VINCENT NALLY BY EMAIL AT vnally@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 53



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 

 
 

 
 

 
              
              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                           Existing front elevation 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                           Proposed front elevation 

Page 55



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          Existing section 

Page 56



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        Proposed section 

Page 57



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             Existing rear elevation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                         Proposed rear elevation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 72 Chester Square, London, SW1W 9DU,  
  
Proposal: Erection of new mews building in Ebury Mews East; alterations to the rear of main 

house, including infill within the existing courtyard; extension to rear closet wing at 
second floor level; extension to roof; single storey basement excavation to create 
plant room; new entrance portico and internal alterations, in connection with 
enlargement of 72 Chester Square. 

  
Reference: 18/06328/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: LBP01, SP01-E, SP02-P, EL_01E, EL_02E, EL_03E, EL_04E, EL_05E, GA_01E, 

GA_02E, GA_03E, GA_04
[...]
Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 3 Red Lion Yard, London, W1J 5JR  

Proposal Temporary use of 3 Red Lion Yard as a site office (Class B1) until 31st 
December 2022, in association with construction works with the 
adjacent Audley Square House. 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Mr John Caudwell 

Registered Number 18/08800/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 October 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

15 October 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is located within Red Lion Yard, a cul-de-sac accessed off Waverton Street. 
There are a number of residential properties within Red Lion Yard.  The application site comprises 
ground and three upper floors and although currently vacant is a lawful residential unit. Permission is 
sought for the temporary loss of this residential unit to be used as a site office (Class B1) in 
connection with the development at the former Audley Square Garage. Internal alterations are also 
proposed to create an opening at first floor level between 4 Red Lion Yard (which is part of the 
Audley Square site) and the application site. The former car park at Audley Square has now been 
demolished and access to the proposed site office will be via the rear of 4 Red Lion Yard, which will 
be accessible from the Audley Square Garage construction site.  
 
City Council policies seek to protect all residential uses, floorspace and land, and proposals that 
would result in a reduction in the number of residential units will not be acceptable. The loss of the 
residential floorspace is therefore contentious and an objection has been received from a 
neighbouring occupier to the loss of the residential unit (as well as on other grounds).  
 
As set out above, access to the proposed site office in No. 3 will only be via 4 Red Lion Yard: this 
building forms part of the Audley Square garage site 
[...]
roposed section between 4 Red Lion Yard and 3 Red Lion Yard 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 3 Red Lion Yard, London, W1J 5JR 
  
Proposal: Temporary use of 3 Red Lion Yard as a site office (Class B1) until 31.12.2022, in 

association with construction works with the adjacent Audley Square House. 
  
Reference: 18/08800/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: PL1110, PL1111, PL1112, PL1113, PL1114, PL1140 

 
  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. You must carry out piling, 
excavation and demolition work only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and 
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. Noisy work must 
not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of Pollution Act 
1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic 
restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R11AC),  
 

  
 
3 

 
The office (Class B
[...]
 pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
  
  
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website.  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date: 11th December 2018 

 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Regent's Park 

Subject of Report 1 Denning Close, London, NW8 9PJ  

Proposal Excavation of a basement below existing dwelling with light well to north 
west elevation, roof extension to north west elevation, insertion of 
windows and doors at rear and side elevations, demolition of garden 
wall at entrance to create larger entrance to car parking, new glazed 
roof to conservatory, new glazed roof above car parking erection of 
canopy to front elevation. 

Agent Miss Avital Wittenberg 

On behalf of Mr Abraham Haim 

Registered Number 18/06360/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 August 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

27 July 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside of, but adjacent to St John’s Wood Conservation Area 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Permission is sought to excavate beneath this unlisted house and part of its garden to create a 
basement, extensions at ground, first floor and roof levels, together with external alterations including 
a canopy to the front entrance, new fenestration and a glazed roof to the carport, accessed from an 
enlarged entrance.  Representations of objections have been receive
[...]
e proposal to reduce the extent of excavation proposed within 
the garden, the City Council’s Tree Officer is satisfied that the proposed development 
will not be harmful to the trees on site, subject to the recommended conditions.  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MAX JONES BY EMAIL AT mjones@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 

Page 89



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

Existing floor plans 
 

 
 

Proposed floor plans 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 90



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Existing elevations 
 

 
 

 

Proposed elevations 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 91



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Denning Close, London, NW8 9PJ 
  
Proposal: Excavation of a basement below existing dwelling with lightwell to NW elevation, 

roof extension to NW elevation, insertion of windows and doors at rear and side 
elevations, demolition of garden wall at entrance to create larger entrance to car 
parking, new glazed roof to conservatory, new glazed roof above car parking 
erection of canopy to front elevation. 

  
Reference: 18/06360/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Site location plan, DC17-PL-A201 Rev C, DC17-PL-A201B, DC17-PL-A203 Rev A, 

DC17-PL-A101, DC17-PL-A202 Rev A, DC17-PL-A102, Lighting / Ventilation / 
Sewer Strategy 

  
Case Officer: Max Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1861 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out 
[...]
ok, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 4 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS - 1 Denning Close, London, NW8 9PJ 18/06360/FULL 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Building Control - Development Planning, dated 13 August 2018 
3. Response from Medium Redevelopments And Infrastructure, dated 6 August 2018 
4. Response from St John's Wood Society, dated 20 August 2018 
5. Letter from occupier of 2 Denning Close, London, dated 29 August 2018  
6. Letter from occupier of 10 Denning Close, London, dated 15 August 2018 
7. Letter from occupier of 9 Denning Close, London, dated 20 August 2018 
8. Letter from occupier of 2 Denning Close , Hall Road , dated 23 August 2018 
9. Letter from occupier of 4 Denning Close, Hall Road, dated 5 September 2018  

 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 16-19 Montpelier Mews, London, SW7 1HB
	2 72 Chester Square, London, SW1W 9DU
	3 3 Red Lion Yard, London, W1J 5JR
	4 1 Denning Close, London, NW8 9PJ
	5 OPEN SPACE AT REAR OF 115-137 SUTHERLAND AVENUE LONDON, W9 2QJ
	6 81 HAMILTON TERRACE LONDON, NW8 9QX



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 11th December, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, 
WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, Selina Short 
and Jim Glen 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Iain Bott explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Glen declared that he would declare that he was a trustee of the 

Westminster Trees Trust, but that it did not have an interest in any of the 
applications being considered this evening. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 



 
2 

 

3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 16-19 MONTPELIER MEWS, LONDON, SW7 1HB 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a four storey building with 
basement to provide eight residential units (3 x 1-bedroom, 3 x 2-bedroom and 2 x 3-
bedroom) (Class C3).  Provision of air-conditioning units on the first floor external 
roof of the proposed building. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Iain Bott, Jim Glen and Selina Short in favour and 
Councillor Geoff Barraclough against): 
 
That conditional permission be granted 
 
2 72 CHESTER SQUARE, LONDON, SW1W 9DU 
 
Erection of new mews building in Ebury Mews East; alterations to the rear of main 
house, including infill within the existing courtyard; extension to rear closet wing at 
second floor level; extension to roof; single storey basement excavation to create 
plant room; new entrance portico and internal alterations, in connection with 
enlargement of 72 Chester Square. 
 
A late representation was received from The Historic England, London Office 
(04.12.2018). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of 

the draft decision letter. 
 
 
3 3 RED LION YARD, LONDON, W1J 5JR 
 
Temporary use of 3 Red Lion Yard as a site office (Class B1) until 31st December 
2022, in association with construction works with the adjacent Audley Square House. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following new condition 6 
 
New Condition 6 
 
You must not use Red Lion Yard for the parking of vehicles in association with the 
temporary site office. 
 



 
3 

 

Reason: To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in 
S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 
and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Iain Bott, Jim Glen and Selina Short in favour and 
Councillor Geoff Barraclough against):  
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
4 1 DENNING CLOSE, LONDON, NW8 9PJ 
 
Excavation of a basement below existing dwelling with lightwell to NW elevation, roof 
extension to NW elevation, insertion of windows and doors at rear and side 
elevations, demolition of garden wall at entrance to create larger entrance to car 
parking, new glazed roof to conservatory, new glazed roof above car parking 
erection of canopy to front elevation. 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted 
 
 
5 81 HAMILTON TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 9QX 
 
Lime - Cut the entire tree to ground level 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That consent is refused  
 
 
6 OPEN SPACE AT REAR OF 115-137 SUTHERLAND AVENUE, LONDON, 

W9 2QJ 
 
1. 1 x silver birch (T4) and 1 x London plane (T9): fell 
2. 1 x cherry (T1) and 1 x sycamore (T3): fell 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That consideration be deferred for legal opinion and further detailed information 

on the Council’s potential compensation costs. 
2. That consent is refused.  However, Item 2 will need to return to committee to be 

ratified, as the committee report did not include the correct case number for the 
decision due to administrative error. 

 
 



 
4 

 

The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


